

No. 19A1032

In the Supreme Court of the United States

FRIENDS OF DANNY DEVITO, ET AL.,
Applicants

v.

TOM WOLF, GOVERNOR, ET AL.,
Respondents

**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION TO STAY THE
ENFORCEMENT OF GOVERNOR WOLF'S EXECUTIVE ORDER DATED
MARCH 19, 2020**

JOSH SHAPIRO
Attorney General
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

J. BART DELONE
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Appellate Litigation Section
Counsel of Record

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK
Senior Deputy Attorney General

DANIEL B. MULLEN
Deputy Attorney General

Office of Attorney General
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 783-3226
jdelone@attorneygeneral.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
I. Applicants do not attempt to establish the demanding standard necessary for this Court to upend the status quo	9
II. Applicants have failed to establish that their legal rights are “indisputably clear,” or that there is any merit to any of their claims	11
A. The Governor’s Order constituted a lawful exercise of the Commonwealth’s police power	12
B. There has been no violation of Applicants’ First Amendment Rights.....	16
C. There has been no violation of the Equal Protection Clause.....	19
D. There has been no “taking” of Applicants’ properties under the Fifth and Fourteenth Amendments.....	22
E. The Governor’s Order comports with Due Process	25
III. Applicants fail to establish that an injunction is necessary in aid of this Court’s jurisdiction.....	31
IV. Applicants’ petition for a writ of certiorari presents an exceedingly flawed vehicle for this Court’s review	33
CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Cafeteria and Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961).....	30
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	28
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	21
<i>City of New Orleans v. Duke</i> , 427 U.S. 297 (1976).....	23
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	16
<i>Clark v. Cmty. for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984).....	19
<i>Cruzan v. Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 479 U.S. 261 (1990).....	14
<i>District of Columbia v. Brooke</i> , 214 U.S. 138 (1909).....	12
<i>Friends of Danny DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 68 M.M. 2020 (Pa. 2020).....	2
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	26
<i>Goldblatt v. Town of Hempstead, N.Y.</i> , 369 U.S. 590 (1962).....	15
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	34
<i>Hamilton v. Kentucky Distilleries & Warehouse Co.</i> , 251 U.S. 146 (1919).....	12
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	17, 19

<i>Hillsborough Cty. v. Automated Med. Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	12
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2020).....	10
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	27
<i>In re Bruno</i> , 101 A.3d 653 (Pa. 2014).....	6
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905).....	13, 14, 15, 25
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	12
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983).....	30
<i>Jones v. N. Carolina Prisoners’ Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977).....	19
<i>Keystone Bituminous Coal Ass’n v. DeBenedictis</i> , 480 U.S. 470 (1987).....	22, 25
<i>Lawton v. Steele</i> , 152 U.S. 133 (1894).....	14
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Manigault v. Springs</i> , 199 U.S. 473 (1905).....	23
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26
<i>McCarthy v. Briscoe</i> , 429 U.S. 1317 (1976).....	9
<i>Miller v. Schoene</i> , 276 U.S. 272 (1928).....	23, 25

<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972).....	26
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	9
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc., v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017).....	17
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	14
<i>Reno v. American Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306 (1980).....	33
<i>Sean Logue v. Wolf</i> , 231 M.D. 2020 (Pa. Cmwlth.)	33
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993).....	10, 11, 16, 32
<i>Walker v. Martin</i> , 562 U.S. 307 (2011).....	34
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	17
<i>Washington State Department of Licensing v. Cougar Den, Inc.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1000 (2019).....	12, 33
<i>Whitmore v. Arkansas</i> , 495 U.S. 149 (1990).....	21
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 442 U.S. 1309 (1979).....	33
<i>Williamson v. Lee Optical of Oklahoma, Inc.</i> , 348 U.S. 483 (1955).....	19

<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922).....	14
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I.....	16
U.S. Const. Amend. X.....	12

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 702.....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	3, 9, 10

State Statutes

2 Pa.C.S. § 702	30
2 Pa.C.S. § 704	30
35 P.S. § 521.1	6
35 Pa.C.S. § 7101	5
71 P.S. § 532.....	5
71 P.S. § 1403.....	5

Other Authorities

“Cases in the U.S.,” Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html?fbclid=IwAR2YGdSiJ1zk6mktakCLsCqjU-tEq9XsvLMK2fGG0vmHPIsAdMgl8C13cOU (last visited 5/3/20).....	5
“COVID-19 Data for Pennsylvania,” Pa. Dept. of Health, https://www.health.pa.gov/topics/disease/coronavirus/Pages/Cases.aspx (last visited 5/3/20)	4
Executive Office of the President, Office of Management and Budget’s North American Industry Classification Manual, https://www.census.gov/eos/www/naics/2017NAICS/2017_NAICS_Manual.pdf (2017).	6
